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General Notices 

THE SOUTH WEST AFRICA VETERINARY COUNCIL 

No. 130 

COUNCIL NOTICE 2 OF 1993 

NOTICE OF RESULT OF ELECTION 

5 

1993 

Notice is hereby given in terms of regulation 15 of the Regulations relating to 
Veterinary and Para-Veterinary Professions, promulgated by Government 
Notice AG. 76 of 17 May 1985, that the following two persons were the only 
nominations received by nomination day: 

No. 657 
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1. HASSEL Rainer Hubertus 
Residential Address: 5 Merensky Street, Windhoek 
Postal Address: P.O. Box 5039, Windhoek 

2. SCHNEIDER Herbert Heinrich Peter Adolf 
Residential Address: 14 Brock Street, Windhoek 
Postal Address: P.O. Box 3134, Windhoek 

and have therefore been elected to serve on the South West Africa Veterinary 
Council from 1 August 1993 to 31 July 1996. 

A.M.A. SCHMIDT-DUMONT 
REGISTRAR 
The South West Africa Veterinary Council 
P.O. Box 20307 
Windhoek 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 131 1993 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under section 30( 1 )(U) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice R 1830 of 1970 and 
applied to the said Municipality by Government Notice 17 of 1975, as set out 
in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

2. The Schedule of Chapter 12 is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution in item A for the amount "R24,00" of the amount 
"R 14,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL. 

C.H.N. THEART 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE 
COUNCIL OF OUTJO 10 June 1993 
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MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 132 1993 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofWindhoek, under section 30(l)(u) ofthe 
Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), further amends the Model 
Electricity Supply Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 109 
of 1957 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule F is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 5(a)(i)(aa) for the amounts "R11,60", 
"R 17, 75", "R29, 15", "R35,92", "R42, 77", "R49,62", "R56,46" and 
"R1,37" of the amounts "R13,69", "R20,95", "R34,40", "R42,39", 
"R50,47", "R58,55", "R66,62" and "R1,62"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 5(a)(ii)(aa) for the amount "R0,0858" of the 
amount "R0,0878"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(l) for the amount "R19,97" of the 
amount "R30,00"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(b)(iv)(2) for the amounts "R0,2010" and 
"RO, 1240" for the amounts "R0,2030" and "R0,1260"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amount "Rl9,97" of the 
amount "R23,67"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 5(c)(i)(b) for the amounts "R33,28", 
"R66,66", "R99,94", "R133,31" of the amounts "R39,27", "R78,66", 
"Rl17,93" and "R157,31"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 5(c)(ii)(a) for the amount "R0,0988" of the 
amount "RO, 1008"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(aa) for the amount "R2,8564" of the 
amount "R3,3706 "; 

(i) by the substitution in item 5(d)(i)(bb) for the amount "Rl8,42" of the 
amount "R21,74"; 

(j) by the substitution in item 5(d)(ii)(aa) for the amount "R0,0988" of the 
amount "RO, 1008". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL. 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 
WINDHOEK 

9 June 1993 
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CITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 133 1993 

AMENDMENT OF TOWN PLANNING SCHEME 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Article 17 of the Town Planning Ordinance 
No. 18 of 1954 as amended, that the Municipality of Windhoek intends 
submitting for approval by the Cabinet certain amendments to the 
Windhoek Town Planning Scheme (approved by virtue of Proclamation No. 
16 of 1 July 1976). 

The amendments will include the following: 

(a) Rezoning and reservation of land; 

(b) Amendments of scheme conditions. 

Approval has been granted by the Honourable President for the submission 
of Amendment Schemes Nos. 21 to 30 which will include plans of the 
relevant areas which will lie for inspection during office hours at the office of 
the Town Planner, Room 704, Municipal Offices, Independence Avenue. 

J.G.B. BLIGNAUT 
TOWN CLERK 
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BANK OF NAMIBIA 

No. 134 1993 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 
AS AT CLOSE OF BUSINESS ON 31 MAY 1993 

I.IADILI~IES 

Share Capital 
General Reserve 
Revaluation Reserve 
Special Reserve 
Building Reserve Account 

J:l~U2Q§it§: 

Government 
Bankers current 

Reserve 
Other 

Allocation of Special 
Drawing Rights 
Long Term Loan Facility 
Other Liabilities 

A S S E ~ s 

E~t~x:nal: 

Rand Coin 
Balances with other banks 
I M F Reserve tranche 

Special drawing rights 
Rand Subscription 

Investments Rand Currency 
Other Currency 

DQmest,ic: 

Loans and advances 
Government 
Other 

Fixed assets 
Other assets 

kLL_ 
TOM ALWEENDO 
DEPUTY GOVERNOR 

;u-o5..,.l92J 
R 

3o,ooo,ooo 
703,369 

1,077,403 
7,167,646 
2,203,864 

98,585,590 
90,542 

24,658,000 
1,580,874 

520,821,659 
2,§02,52~ 

!22!2, !22!L ~ 7l 

71,916 
278 

48,906 

103,317,492 
44,971,908 

529,274,653 
1,488,607 

10,524,222 
7,Q00,4!.!2 

696,626.~7;!. 

30-Q4-1993 
R 

30,000,000 
703,369 

1,144,722 
7,167,646 
2,203,864 

196,628,278 
851,054 

23,574,000 
1,502,009 

518,025,659 
2,467.087 

784,267,688 

70,789 
406 

47,881 

201,334,148 
40,399,058 

525,362,582 
1,421,405 

10,583,230 
5,048,189 

784,267.688 

EMMANUEL LULE 
GENERAL MANAGER 
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